WESTERN RAILWAY

Headquarter Office, Churchgate, Mumbai-400020

Date: 01/04/2013

P.S.No.23/2013

No. E P /1025/ O VOL.IX

To,

All DRMs / CWMs & Units Incharge,

C/- Genl. Secy., WREU-GTR / WRMS-BCT.

C/- GS-All India SC/ST Rly Employees. Assn, 'W' Zone, Mumbai

C/- GS-All India OBC Rly Empl. Assn, Mumbai.

Sub: Selection for intermediate Apprentices from amongst Skilled Artisans for absorption as JE in G.P. Rs.4200, P.B. Rs.9300-34800-Allowing one more but final chance to appear in selection with pre-revised qualification.

A copy of Railway Board's letter No. E (NG) I-1999/ PM 7/17 dated 15/03/2013 (RBE 24/13) is enclosed herewith for information, guidance and necessary action.

Railway Board's letter s mentioned therein are circulated vide this office letters as indicated below:

Sr.No.	Railway Board's letter no. Date &	This office letter no. date &
	RBE No.	PS No.
01.	E(NG) I-1999/PM7/17 dated	EP 1025/0 VOL. IX dated
	04/02/2011 (RBE No. 20/2011)	22/02/2011 (PS NO. 27/2011)
•	E(NG) I-1999/PM7/17 dated	EP 1025/0 VOL. IX dated
02	12/04/2012 (RBE No. 50/2012)	23 /08/2012 (PS NO. 81/2012)

Encl: As above.

(S.Kademani) Dy.CPO (HRD)

For General Manager (E)

भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA रेल मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (रेलवे बोर्ड/RAILWAY BOARD)

NO.E(NG)I-1999/PM7/17

New Delhi, dated /5.03.2013

The General Managers (P)
All Indian Railways & PUs
(As per standard list)

Sub: Selection for Intermediate Apprentices from amongst Skilled Artisans for absorption as JE in G.P. ₹4200, P.B.₹9300-34800 – Allowing one more but final chance to appear in selection with pre-revised qualification.

Vide Railway Board's letter of even number dated 04.02.2011, the employees, who qualified in previous selection on cut-off date, i.e., 12.08.2002 with pre-revised qualification but could not be promoted due to non-availability of vacancies, were allowed one more chance. One more similar opportunity was granted to these employees vide Board's letter of even number dated 12.04.2012 as the last opportunity.

2. However, the matter has again been considered in the PNM/AIRF Meeting, and it has again been decided to allow one more chance to the employees, who qualified in the previous selection on the cut-off date, i.e., 12.08.2002 with prerevised qualification but could not be promoted due to non-availability of vacancies, to appear in the selection for the post of JE in G.P. ₹4200 against the Intermediate Apprentices Quota.

Please acknowledge receipt.

कर्मचारी पक्ष द्वारा पी.एन.एम/ए.आई.आर.एफ की बैठक में उठाये गये मांग के आलोक में रेल मंत्रालय द्वारा यह विनिश्यच किया गया है कि ऐसे कर्मचारियों, जो पूर्व निर्धारित शैक्षणिक योग्यता के साथ पूर्व में चयन में सफल घोषित किये गये थे परंतु पदों की अनुपलब्धता के कारण प्रोन्नित नहीं पा सके थे, को चयन में सम्मिनत होने हेतु एक और अवसर प्रदान किया जाय।

कृपया पत्र की पावती दें।

(Arvind Kumar) Exec. Director Estt.(N)

Railway Board.